

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff	:	
	:	No. 1:21-CV-1101
v.	:	
	:	Judge Wilson
GLADYS BROWN	:	
DUTRIEUILLE, DAVID W.	:	Electronically Filed Document
SWEET, JOHN F. COLEMAN,	:	
RALPH V. YANORA and	:	<i>Complaint Filed 06/22/21</i>
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC	:	
UTILITY COMMISSION,	:	
Defendants	:	

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT & BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants (Defendants or PUC), by and through counsel, hereby file this Combined Reply Brief in Support of their Motion for Summary Judgment and Brief in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment pursuant to this Court's Order (Doc. 145) and Local Rules 7.6 and 7.7. There is no dispute of any material fact and Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

III. COUNTER-ISSUES PRESENTED 3

IV. COMBINED REPLY & OPPOSITIONAL ARGUMENTS 4

 A. THE PUC DECISION IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW 4

 i. The PUC Decision Was a Valid Exercise of its Siting Authority 5

 ii. The PUC Decision Does Not Conflict With Federal Law 11

 iii. The PUC Decision Is Not An Obstacle To Federal Objectives..... 11

 iv. PJM’s Tariff Does Not Preempt the PUC’s Siting & Permitting Authority 14

 B. THE PUC DECISION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE 16

 i. The PUC Decision Is Not A Per Se Violation Of The Dormant Commerce Clause 16

 ii. The PUC Decision Does Not Burden Interstate Commerce In A Disproportionate Manner to Legitimate Local Benefits 19

 C. ALL OF TRANSOURCE’S CLAIMS ARE CLAIM PRECLUDED 19

 i. Transource Waived Its Right To Invoke The England Reservation Because It Did Not Invoke The Doctrine Before The PUC, A Quasi-Judicial Body, & Raised It For The First Time On Appeal 20

 ii. The PUC Did Not Acquiesce In Transource’s England Reservation 21

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Coal. for Competitive Elec., Dynergy Inc. v. Zibelman</i> , 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4, 9
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	20
<i>Goode v. Nash</i> , 241 F. App’x 868 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 721 F. Supp. 710 (M.D. Pa. 1989).....	12, 19
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	11
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	11
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,087 (1995)	5
<i>Piedmont Envtl. Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	17

16 U.S.C. § 854(b) 19

16 U.S.C.A. § 824p(b) 7

16 U.S.C.A. § 824p(b)(3)..... 7

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 123 (a) and (b) 22, 21

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(1) 7, 10

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and
Operating Public Utilities,*
77 Fed. R. 32184-01 15

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and
Operating Public Utilities,*
76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (Aug. 11, 2011)..... 1, 5

*Regulations for Filing Applications for Permits to Site Interstate Electric
Transmission Facilities,*
117 FERC ¶ 61,202 8
